
COMMISSIONERS COURT
COMMUNICATION

REFERENCE NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 6
DATE: 03/07/2023

SUBMITTED BY: Public Health PREPARED BY:
APPROVED BY:

Angela Hagy

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE DEPARTMENT OF 
STATE HEALTH SERVICES CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL 
PUBLIC HEALTH WORKFORCE CONTRACT 

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve Amendment No. 1 to the Department of State 
Health Services (DSHS) Centers for Disease Control (CDC) Public Health Workforce contract 
HHS001084300001.

BACKGROUND

On August 8, 2021, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #136108, approved the contract 
with DSHS for Workforce funding related to COVID-19 response.

On December 14, 2021, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #137026, approved a 
Technical Guidance Letter, administrative update, to the contract.

With approval of Amendment No. 1 to the contract will add a no-cost extension to continue to 
establish, expand, train, and sustain public health workforce in support of COVID-19 response and 
alignment with the Public Health Crisis Response Cooperative Agreement for Emergency Response 
from the CDC.

With approval, the termination date will be revised to June 30, 2024. The Statement of Work and 
financial reporting timing are revised accordingly.

FISCAL IMPACT

There will be no fiscal impact to the County’s General Fund.


